

67772-1

67772-1

No. 67772-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CONLEY PROPERTY RESOURCES, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company; and A. Bernard Conley, a married man,

Appellants,

v.

JAMES A. GODFREY, a married man; and CHATEAU RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Alan Bornstein, WSBA #14275
Attorneys for Appellant
JAMESON BABBITT STITES
& LOMBARD, P.L.L.C.
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98104-4001
Telephone: 206 292 1994
Facsimile: 206 292 1995

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIV I
2012 JAN 23 PM 2:35

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR & ISSUES PERTAINING TO SAME.....	7
A.	Assignments of Error.....	7
	1. The trial court erred by not treating defendant Godfrey's CR 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss the Conley plaintiffs' claims as a motion for summary judgment as mandated by the last sentence of CR 12(b)(6).	
	2. The trial court erred in granting defendant Godfrey's CR 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss the Conley plaintiffs' claims on the ground that each management-breach claim is an arbitrable dispute.	
	3. The trial court erred in entering the order as one for dismissal with prejudice since the court's accompanying oral decision treated the Conley plaintiffs' claims as being subject to arbitration.	
B.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	7
	1. Did the trial court err by ignoring the last sentence of CR 12(b)(6) by not treating defendant Godfrey's CR 12(b)(6) motion as a motion for summary judgment because matters outside the pleading were presented to and not excluded by the trial court? (Assignment of Error 1).	
	2. Do the Conley plaintiffs' claims against defendant Godfrey as a company manager and against defendant Chateau Retirement	

Communities (as Godfrey’s managerial agent), solely for breaches of management duties and where no company member is named as a defendant, constitute an arbitrable “claim between the Members [of the LBL company]” under the limited-party arbitration clause found at Section 19.2 of the LBL operating agreement? (Assignment of Error 2)

3. Should the trial court’s order of dismissal be treated as an order staying arbitration pursuant to RCW 7.04A.070(6)? (Assignment of Error 3)

III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A.	Relevant Terms of the LBL Operating Agreement.....	9
B.	The Management Deadlock Dispute.....	13
C.	The Claims.....	18
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	20
A.	De Novo Standard of Review of All Issues on This Appeal.....	20
B.	The Trial Court Erred Where It Failed To Consider Defendant’s CR 12(b)(6) Motion As One For Summary Judgment Because Matters Outside Of The Pleadings Were Presented And Not Excluded By The Trial Court.....	21
C.	The Conley Plaintiffs Brought Claims Against Defendants as Managers for Breach of Management Duties. Therefore It Was Reversible Error for The Trial Court To Dismiss The Conley Plaintiffs’ Claims On The Grounds That They Arbitrable Disputes Pursuant to Section 19.2 Of The Operating Agreement	22

1.	Role of the Trial Court Is To Respect The Parties' Agreement and Not Rewrite It.....	23
2.	Rules That The Trial Court Failed To Observe.....	24
3.	The Parties to the LBL Operating Agreement Knew the Difference Between Managers and Members for Non-Section 19 Parts of That Agreement....	26
4.	The Parties Did Not Include Disputes Against Managers As Part of the Member-Member Arbitration.....	27
D.	It Was Error For The Trial Court To Dismiss With Prejudice Because The Merits of The Dispute Were Not Adjudicated and The Arbitration Statute Mandates Only Stays, Not Dismissals.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</u> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 141-42, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....	21
<u>Hope v. Larry's Markets</u> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 191-92, 29 P.3d 1268 (Div. I 2001).....	22
<u>Optimer Int'l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</u> , 170 Wn.2d 768, 771, 246 P.3d 785, 787 (2011).....	21
<u>Rimov v. Schultz</u> , 162 Wn. App. 274, 253 P.3d 462 (2011).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Smith v. Sea Ventures, Inc.</u> , 93 Wn. App. 613, 615, 969 P.2d 1090, 1091 (1999).....	20
<u>St. Yves v. Mid State Bank</u> , 111 Wn.2d 374, 377, 757 P.2d 1384.....	22

Statutes

RCW 7.04A.070(6).....	8, 21, 28
-----------------------	-----------

Regulations and Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	5, 7, 20, 21, 22
------------------	------------------

Other Authorities

<u>http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/between</u> (Definitions 1a & 1b).....	27
